

No. 13-16588

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

MARK J. FALCON,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona

The Honorable Judge Frank R. Zapata
USDC Case No. 4:11-cv-00006-FRZ

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Vince Rabago, Esq.
VINCE RABAGO LAW OFFICE, PLC
2135 E. Grant Rd.
Tucson, AZ 85719
(520) 955-9038
Fax: (520) 371-4011
Vince@VinceRabagoLaw.com

Attorney for Appellant Mark J. Falcon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF

CONTENTS.....p. i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESp. ii

SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENT..... p. 1

I. MR. FALCON PROVIDED AMPLE EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT HIS OPPOSITION TO THE MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT; IN ANY EVENT THE ISSUE ON APPEAL IS A CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM, NOT JUST A DISPUTE OVER THE FACTS..... p. 4

II. THE UNITED STATES WAIVED ANY STANDING ARGUMENT BY NOT RAISING THIS FACTUAL CLAIM BELOW, WHICH IS FACT-INTENSIVE AND UNDENIABLY BASED ON INADMISSIBLE HEARSAY ASSERTIONS ABOUT THE CONDUCT OF THIRD PARTIES; IN ANY EVENT, MR. FALCON HAS STANDING BECAUSE THE ABROGATION OF THE PERIOD OF LIMITATIONS IS THE INJURY HERE, AND THAT HAPPENED BEFORE MR. FALCON ALLEGEDLY DEFAULTED..... p. 10

III. STATING A CLAIM THAT HAS BEEN RECOGNIZED BY OTHER COURTS BUT NOT YET RULED ON BY THE SUPREME COURT DOES NOT NEGATE THE VALIDITY OF THE LEGAL ARGUMENT..... p. 16

IV. THE “UNDUE HARDSHIP” BANKRUPTCY LAW FOR DISCHARGING STUDENT LOANS IN BANKRUPTCY DOES NOT APPLY AND CANNOT BE COMPARED TO THE “SPECIAL HARDSHIPS AND OPPRESSIVE EFFECTS” DUE PROCESS CLAIM RAISED IN THIS CASE p. 18

CONCLUSION..... p. 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

- *Bancorp Leasing and Financial Corp. v. Agusta Aviation Corp.*,
813 F.2d 272 (C.A.9 (Or.), 1987)..... p. 14
- *Brown v. Board of Education*, 347 U.S. 483, 74 S.Ct. 686, 98 L.Ed. 873,
38 A>R2d 1180 (1954)..... p.17
- *Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London v. Sinkovich*, 232 F.3d 200
(4th Cir. 2000)..... p. 6
- *Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.*,
321 U.S. 342, 349, 64 S.Ct. 582, 586, 88 L.Ed. 788 (1944).....p. 14
- *Palmer v. Hoffman*, 318 U.S. 109, 63 S.Ct. 477, 87 L.Ed. 645 (1943). p. 6
- *Steagald v. United States*, 451 U.S. 204, 209, 101 S.Ct. 1642,
68 L.Ed.2d 38 (1981).....p. 10
- *United States v. Garcia*, 882 F.2d 669 (2nd Cir. 1989)..... p. 10
- *United States v. Griffin*, 707 F.2d 1477(C.A.D.C., 1983)..... p. 12-13
- *United States v. Lawrence*, 276 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2001)..... p. 7-8
- *United States v. Persico*, 832 F.2d 705 (2d Cir.1987), cert. denied,
486 U.S. 1022, 108 S.Ct. 1995, 100 L.Ed.2d 227 (1988)..... p. 11
- *United States v. Petrof-Kline*, 557 F.3d 285 (6th Cir. 2009)..... p. 6-8
- *United States v. Wright*, 850 F.Supp. 965 (D. Utah 1993)..... p. 6
- *Washington v. Glucksberg*, 521 U.S. 702, 741, 138 L.Ed.2d 772 (1997)
(Conc. Op., J. Stevens)..... p. 18
- *Whittington v. Davis*, 350 P.2d 913, 915 (1960)..... p. 14

Statutes or Rules

- Federal Rule of Evidence 803(6)..... p. 6-9
- Federal Rule of Evidence 803(8)..... p. 6-9
- Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(e)..... p. 9
- L.R.Civ. 56.1(b), Dist. of Arizona Local Rules of Civil Procedure.. p. 4-5
- 34 CFR 682.410(b)(4)..... p. 9

Other Authorities

- "Developments in the Law--Statutes of Limitations," 63 Harv.L.Rev. 1177, 1185 (1950)..... p. 14
- Mann, Bruce H., *Failure in the Land of the Free*, 77 AM. BANKR. L.J. 1 (2003)..... p. 3
- Pardo, Rafael I., and Michelle R. Lacey. "Undue Hardship in the Bankruptcy Courts: An Empirical Assessment of the Discharge of Education Debt." *U. Cin. L. Rev.* 74 (2005): 405..... p. 3
- President William Jefferson Clinton, Address at Princeton University Graduation (June 4, 1996) (excerpts available in *Excerpts from Address to Princeton Graduates*, N.Y. TIMES, June 5, 1996, at B6, available at LEXIS, News Library, NYT File)..... p. 3
- Tolled Statute of Limitations v. Long-Arm Statute Amenability," 12 Wake Forest L.Rev. 1041, 1053 (1976)..... p. 14
